series of continuous equity and product structural hedges is used to mitigate the interest rate risk.

Risk Reporting (audited)
Each business area is responsible for their respective market risk reports. A combination of daily and monthly risk reports are produced and used by the
business. These are also sent to Group Market Risk for review and inclusion in the Group daily market risk report. A risk summary is also presented at
Market Risk Committee and respective Asset and Liability Committees.

Analysis of Net Interest Income sensitivity
The table below shows the pre-tax net interest income for the non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31st December 2010 and 31st
December 2009. The sensitivity has been measured using the AEaR methodology as described above. The benchmark interest rate for each currency is
set as at 31st December 2010. The figures include the effect of hedging instruments but exclude banking book exposures held or issued by Barclays
Capital as these are measured and managed using DVaR.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity (AEaR) by currency (audited) 31st December 2010 31st December 2009

The Group

+100 basis
points

£m

-100 basis
points

£m

+100 basis
points

£m

-100 basis
points

£m

GBP 297 (377) 30 (360)
USD (12) (8) (43) 14
EUR (16) 12 (34) –
ZAR 13 (10) 29 (27)
Others – – (1) 4
Total 282 (383) (19) (369)
As percentage of net interest income 2.25% (3.06%) (0.16%) (3.16%)

Non-traded interest rate risk, as measured by AEaR, was £383m as at 31st December 2010, an increase of of £14m compared to 31st December 2009.
The 2010 and 2009 AEaR estimates both reflect the reduced spread generated on retail and commercial banking liabilities associated with a lower
interest rate environment. If the interest rate hedges had not been in place then the AEaR for 2010 would have been £601m (2009: £704m).

DVaR is also used to control market risk in Western Europe Retail Banking and in Group Treasury. The indicative average 2010 DVaRs were £1.6m (2009:
£1.4m) for Western Europe and £0.7m (2009: £1.0m) for Group Treasury.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity (AEaR) by currency (audited) 31st December 2010 31st December 2009

The Bank

+100 basis
points

£m

-100 basis
points

£m

+100 basis
points

£m

-100 basis
points

£m

GBP 172 (219) 16 (186)
USD (7) (5) (22) 7
EUR (9) 7 (18) –
ZAR 8 (6) 15 (14)
Others – – (1) 2
Total 164 (223) (10) (191)
As percentage of net interest income 2.25% (3.06%) (0.16%) (3.10%)

Note: This table excludes exposures held or issued by Barclays Capital as these are measured and managed using DVaR.

50 Barclays Bank PLC Annual Report 2010 www.barclays.com/annualreport10

Analysis of Equity sensitivity (audited)

Analysis of equity sensitivity (audited) 31st December 2010 31st December 2009

The Group

+100 basis
points

£m

-100 basis
points

£m

+100 basis
points

£m

-100 basis
points

£m

Net Interest Income 282 (383) (19) (369)
Taxation effects on the above (70) 96 4 85
Effect on profit for the year 212 (287) (15) (284)
As percentage of net profit after tax 4.65% (6.29%) (0.15%) (2.76%)

Effect on profit for the year (per above) 212 (287) (15) (284)
Available for sale reserve (2,051) 2,051 (527) 527
Cash flow hedge reserve (1,298) 1,288 (929) 957
Taxation effects on the above 835 (833) 335 (341)
Effect on equity (2,302) 2,219 (1,136) 859
As percentage of equity (3.67%) 3.54% (1.94%) 1.46%

Analysis of equity sensitivity (audited) 31st December 2010 31st December 2009

The Bank

+100 basis
points

£m

-100 basis
points

£m

+100 basis
points

£m

-100 basis
points

£m

Net Interest Income 164 (223) (10) (191)
Taxation effects on the above 19 (26) – (4)
Effect on profit for the year 183 (249) (10) (195)
As percentage of net profit after tax 7.27% (9.89%) (0.10%) (1.91%)

Effect on profit for the year (per above) 183 (249) (10) (195)
Available for sale reserve (1,865) 1,865 (334) 334
Cash flow hedge reserve (1,136) 1,126 (798) 826
Taxation effects on the above (356) 355 (24) 25
Effect on equity (3,174) 3,097 (1,166) 990
As percentage of equity (6.34%) 6.19% (2.44%) 2.07%

Foreign exchange risk (audited)
The Group is exposed to two sources of foreign exchange risk.

a) Transactional foreign currency exposure
Transactional foreign exchange exposures represent exposure on banking assets and liabilities, denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the transacting entity.

The Group’s risk management policies prevent the holding of significant open positions in foreign currencies outside the trading portfolio managed by
Barclays Capital which is monitored through DVaR.

There were no material net transactional foreign currency exposures outside the trading portfolio at either 31st December 2010 or 2009. Due to the low level